capital of the
Company and
its subsidiaries.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 17 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming there is no further issue or repurchase of the Shares, based on the Conversion
Price and assuming full conversion of the Convertible Notes at the Conversion Price, the
Convertible Notes will be convertible into 828,006,769 Conversion Shares, representing
approximately 18.59% of the issued share capital of the Company as at the Latest Practicable
Date and approximately 15.67% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the
issue of the Conversion Shares.

Assuming no new Shares are issued before completion, the share capital and shareholding
structure of the Company as at (i) the Latest Practicable Date and (ii) upon full conversion of
the Convertible Notes into Conversion Shares (assuming there is no other change in the
shareholding structure) are as follows. The percentages may not add up to 100% due to
rounding:

Shareholding as at the
Latest Practicable Date

Shareholding upon full conversion of
the Convertible Notes

Number
of shares held

Approximate %
of Shares in issue

Number
of shares held

Approximate %
of enlarged Shares

Mr. Lin Caihuo 928,284,839 20.84% 928,284,839 17.57%
Mr. Chen Jinle 916,108,273 20.56% 916,108,273 17.34%
Mr. Yuan Hongbing 13,796,000 0.31% 13,796,000 0.26%
Hong Kong Moral Co-

Operation Investment
Limited 742,503,480 16.67% 742,503,480 14.05%

Super Wise International
Investment Limited 355,390,000 7.98% 355,390,000 6.73%

New Subscriber — — 828,006,769 15.67%
Other public Shareholders 1,498,938,296 33.65% 1,498,938,296 28.37%

Total 4,455,020,888 100% 5,283,027,657 100%

REASONS FOR THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT

The Company needs more time to arrange funding to redeem the Convertible Notes. The
Company needs to maintain a sufficiently high level of bank balances in order to ensure that
its normal business operation will not be hampered by a shortage in short-term cash flow. As
the profit margin of certain business segments such as operation of digital energy trading
parks, customs declaration and drilling services are higher than the interest rate of the
Convertible Notes, the Board considers that it is in the best interests of the Company and its
shareholders to reserve such cash and bank balances for its ordinary and normal course of